Either	party	may	terminate	the	MIA	by	written	notice	to	the	other	at	any	time	before	5:00pm	on	the	Effective	Date
if:

(a) the	other	is	in	material	breach	of	any	provision	of	the	MIA,	the	party	wishing	to	terminate	has	given	written
notice	to	the	other	setting	out	the	relevant	circumstances	and	stating	an	intention	to	terminate,	and	the
relevant	circumstances	continue	to	exist	five	Business	Days	(or	any	shorter	period	ending	at	5.00	pm	on	the
Business	Day	before	the	Effective	Date)	from	the	time	the	notice	is	given;	or

(b) the	board	of	directors	of	the	other	makes	a	public	statement	or	announcement	that	it	no	longer	supports
the	amalgamation.

TTR	will	indemnify	Manhattan	against	all	its	legal	and	other	costs	and	expenses	in	respect	of	the	preparation,
negotiation,	execution	and	completion	of	the	MIA,	to	the	extent	that	the	payment	of	such	costs	will	not	cause	TTR
to	fail	the	solvency	test	(as	defined	in	the	Companies	Act).

24

Annexure	2	–	Manhattan	Pro	Forma	Statement	of	Financial	Position

Manhattan
Corporation	Limited
30	June	2017	(A$000)	 Adjustments

Unaudited	Post	Acquisition
Pro	Forma	Manhattan

Corporation	Limited	30	June
2017	(A$000)

ASSETS

Current	Assets

Cash	and	Cash	Equivalents	 187	 3,300	 3,487

Trade	and	Other	Receivables	 11	 -	 11

Total	Current	Assets	 198	 3,300	 3,498

Non	Current	Assets

Fixed	and	Long-term	Assets	 3,000	 35,320	 38,320

Total	Non	Current	Assets	 3,000	 35,320	 38,320

TOTAL	ASSETS	 3,198	 38,620	 41,818

LIABILITIES

Current	Liabilities

Trade	and	Other	Payables	 77	 -	 77

Total	Current	Liabilities	 77	 -	 77

TOTAL	LIABILITIES	 77	 -	 77

NET	ASSETS	 3,121	 	 41,741

EQUITY

Contributed	Capital	 17,629	 38,620	 56,249

Reserves	 4,857	 -	 4,857

Accumulated	Losses	 (19,365)	 -	 (19,365)

TOTAL	EQUITY	 3,121	 38,620	 41,741

25

The	unaudited	Pro-Forma	Statement	of	Financial	Position	as	at	30	June	2017	above	have	been	prepared	on	a	basis
consistent	with	the	policies	and	standards	adopted	by	Manhattan,	which	are	in	accordance	with	Australian
Accounting	Standards,	other	authoritative	pronouncements	of	the	Australian	Accounting	Standards	Board,
Australian	Accounting	Interpretations	and	the	Corporations	Act	2001.

The	Pro-Forma	Statement	of	Financial	Position	has	been	prepared	to	reflect	the	Capital	Raising	and	the
consideration	for	the	Proposed	Acquisition.

The	Pro-Forma	financial	information	is	presented	in	an	abbreviated	summary	form,	and	it	does	not	include	all	of